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~ CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL ~
- BANGALORE BEWCH
ORIGINAL APPLICATION No.760/1994

FRIDAY, THE 26TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 1994

SHRI V. RAMAKRISHNAN .. PMEMBER (A) -

- ew,

_ SHRI A.N. VUIJANARADHYA .. MEMBER (J)

Shri J. Alexander,

S/o John Joseph,

aged &5 years,

No.sop, Chinmaya Mission
. Hospital Road,

Indiranagar, _ »

Bangalore - 560 038, eon Applicent
i (By Advocate Shri Madhusudan R¢ Naik)

. Vs,

1. Stdte of Karnataka
by !the Chief Secretary to
Gogernment of Karnataeka,

_ Vidhana Soudha,
Bangalore - 560 004.

2, Union of India,
by %he Secretary, -
Department of Psrsonnel
-end Training,

NaJ‘Delhi. , . PP . Respoﬁdents
i

(By Shri B.V. Acharya, Advocate Genepal assisted
by Shri D.R. Rajashekarappa for R1 end

Shri M.S. Padmarajaiah, Senior Central Govt.
. Standing Coungel for R2).

ORDER

/ The applicent, Shri J. Alexender, has filed this application

Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985, where he

1 {Annexure-'A') placing:him under suspension as also the order of the
) 1 | '
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i

Govt. of India (Annexure<'D') rejecting hie appeal against the

. C ; o
suspension order ehbuld ﬁe quaabed. He heavelso‘prayed for a
further diraction to the lState Govt. for ravoking tha ausponsion

order end to glive hia a euitable posting.

.
- e

v‘" -

Ve ednit this dpplication end proceed to dispose off

the same on merits.

3. Shri Alexander; a senfor I.A.S. officér borne on the
Karnataka cadre, vas appnintad as Additional Chiaf Secretary and
Commissioner and Sacratary, Finance, to the Govt. of Karnataka in

1991, He was appointed as Chief Secretery to the State Govt. in

1952, He was tranaferred as Chairnano Karnataka Appellate Tribunal

on 1.12.1992 which took ﬁlaca soon after the present Chief Minister
assumed office on 20,11.1952. The applicant was served with a

- Mo
suspension ordarL23;3.1993 when he was serving as Chairman, Karnataka

Appellats Tribuhaig

4, The allggation;against the app;icanf is that Qﬁen he was
functioning aé'Addttiona; Chief Sadretary and Commissioner and
Secratary to the Go§t,‘1é the Finance Department, he committedlcertain
irregularities in piiacinig orders for purchess of computers from

n/a. Classik Computers, Bangalore, and alsp paynent 0f advancs of
fs.1.58 crores to ons Shri Gokul Krishna of that firm in violation :

of the mccepted Aoree of‘purchase. It ia notiqed that there are
certain ohserﬁatioﬁs of éhe Learned Single Judgé“of tha'Hiéh COUrt :
of Karnataka in Writ ﬁatition No.21340/92, diaposed off on the an/
3rd December, 1992, uharein, hie Lordship Mr. Justice Rajendra Babu

had allowed the said Mrit Petition quashing inter-alia the State

..03..
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Govt. ordar No,OPAR B3 DFR 92, dsted 31.3.1992, for purchase of
computers from #/s. Classik Colpuﬁn, Bangaiore. and-'declaring -
that f'utfther ar:tl.op t';akcn tharcto“.tn pur:uancn of such order ehall
be nuljl end void. The 'St_ai_:._o of Karnateka was directed to take _
further act‘ion (1] La cohasgguential upon the tqid dathauon. In
Perch, 1993, the State Sovt. had filed a complaint with the Central
Bufeau of Invostigation to go into the trnnsa::tion leading to ths

" Gout.'s purchass order on M/e. Classik Co-put'e,ra and & paymsnt of an
edvance of over R.1.58 crores to Shri Gokul Krishna . The Stafo

Govt, also placed the applicent under suspsnsicn by its erder d'ated

.23,3.1993 which ie reproduced belows - ) B

“PROCEEDINGS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF KARNATAKA

Subi-Suspension of Shri J. Alexander, IAS., ' -
issue of orders - reg.
GOVERNMENT OROER MO, DPAR 780 SAS BANGALORE
DATED 23RQ MARCH 1993

Whereas it has come to the notice of Government
that Shri J.Alexander, IAS., Chairman, Karnateks
Appellate Tribunal, Bangalore, while working as Additional
Chief Secretary to Government and Commiesioner end Secretary
to Government, Finance Department, has committed irreguls=

‘'rities in placing orders for purchase of 100 Apple Macintosh ~

- Computers along with other equipments and other accessorites
st & total cost of k.5.27 crores from M/s, Clessik Computers,
Bangalore end payment of advance of ks.1.58 Crores to Shri }
Gokul Krishna of the said firm in violstion of accepted noras
of purchasae, ’ :

’

Whereas the cosmission of the acte referrad to ebove
- constitutes sorious misconduct which sre in contravention of
Rule 3 of the A.1.S. (Conduct) Rules 1968,

‘Whereas having regard to the circumstances of the case

- @ formal complaint has been filed with CBI and Goverament is

' eeparately exemiming the question of initiating departmental

sction against Shri J. Alexander, IAS., Chairaman, Karnatake
Appellete Tribunalj and

Whereas Government are satiefied that it is desireble to
place Shri J. Alexendaer, IAS., Chairman, KAT, under suspension.

Now, therefore, in accordance with sub-rule 1 of Rule 3
. of AJ1.S, (Discipline & Appeal) Rules, 1969, Shri J. Alexander,
IAS ie placed under suspension with imnediste effect and until
further orders pending enquiry.

During the period of suspensien, the officer shall be paid
subsistence allowance eccording to Rule 4 of A.1.S. (D&A)
Rules, 1969.

..‘4.‘
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During the period of suspaneion, the orficer ehall

not leave the headq?artera without the writtan perniaeion .
- of the State Govern?ent under any circunstances. '

i BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME
; OF GOVERNOR DF KARNATAKA
| . Sdf- | ‘

- : . (smoaanmmn)
: UNDER SECRETARY TO cow.,
OEPARTFENT OF - PERSONNEL &
ADMINISTRATIVE REFORPS.
(SERVICES=-1)®

The Govt. of Indie was alsc informed of this order by

the State Govt, vide thei} meseage @ated_27.3.19930

Se Aggrieved'by th? order of suspension, the épplicant

approached this Tribunal {n O.R.N0,340/93, Thie epplication wes

-rejected by this Trﬁbunallby its order dated 12,#.1993>on the

ground that the applicant]had not exhausted the remedy of appeal
to the Central Govto available to him,vunder law. The applicant

was directed to avail himself of the statutory remedy of an appeal

el
afld if he vas not satiefled with the result, he could approach the

_ Tr;bunal again, Accordingly, the applicant filed an appeal datad

26,4.1993, The same'uas qejacted by the Govt. of India by its

order dated 7/13th December, 1993, as at Annexure '0'. Tha applicent
filed & representation dated l?.1a1994 to the Govt. of Indis through ,

the State Govt. requoeting1for reviewing this ordar rajecting the

appeal. As he was not informed about the result of the revieu .and
i
ae he came to know that the rapresentatlon -was nhot. even foruatded

to the Govt. of India by the State Govt., he has filed the present

application dated 1504.1999.

6e We find that there is a decision in the State Govt. file

passed in February, 1994 té forward the?representation'for appsal to

0..5‘.




_ tho Govt. of India, but, ‘in fact, the aana waa forwarded only on

‘18.3.1994 oftar a letter vas received from the applicant to tho

jChief Secretary. Thio raprasentotion for revieuc,uas conalderad

by the Govt. of India and was rejected by an order dated 19.8. 1994

' (Annexure-82-1) The cel has since filed o charge sheet againat

- -

the opplicant and the Stata Govt. ond tho Central Govt, have issued

I
-sanction as raquired by lau for prosecution of the applicant.

7.

appl

Ha:havo heard Shri ﬂ.Rg‘ﬁaik, the learned counsel for the

1coﬁt a8 also the learned Adoooato Generel assietad'by Shri DeRe

Rajeshakarappa for R-1 and the learned Senior Central Govt. Standing

Counsel, Shri’ M.S. Padmarajaiah for R-: 2. We have also perused the

:
-

j

|

k‘
1

}

;

" 9.

relqyant files made aveilable to ua.by_Bespondenfs No.1 and 2,

Shri Naik places before us the following propositionss

(R) Is order of suapeneion-

1) violative of Rule 3(1) of AIS(D&&) Rules (Rules for
~short)

§1) hae been made with spplication of mind, there being
. no materisl or circumstance or objective sotiefac-
tion of the Govt. to mske the impugned order?

And arising out of same proposition, the other facet
being extraneous considerations. weighed and hence order
is arbitrery, discriminatory, an act of lagal malice,-

© thus violative of Article 14,

.(a) Ia order dt.7th Oscember, 1993 (tejaeting the appeal
" by the Govt. of Indie), being non-reasoned out is
unsusteinable, is erbitiaty and is made u;thout

- consideration of meritss '

(C) Is not the order of suspension at thie point of tims,
having been continued at thie length of time unreason-

abke and unjust? .

Proposition No Ai-

In support of his oontengion that the'suopanéion order is

lotive of Rule 3(1) of the AIS (DA) Rules, Shri Naik argues that .

thﬂe sub-rule gives power to the Govt. to place under sUSpansion a

_ oo@ber of the service against whom disciplinary procoedings are

: ' -
coétempleted or are panding, if having regard to the circumstances of




the cese, the Govt. is matisfied that it e nmcoasary or deeirable

to do s0, The auspaneion order dsted 23.3 1993 uhich haa been

issued under this suh-rule mantiona that Govt. 1s eeparataly examin-
ing ths question @f initiating dspartmantal ection against Shri
Alexander. According to Shri Naik, this is different from e &ituation
where disciplinary procéedings are contemplated against Shri Alexandet,
He also urges tﬁat debagtmental action need not necessarily be in the
form of disciplinary proceedings, It could, for mxample, teke the
form of calling upon the'applicant to make gond to the Govt. any

loss arising out of the transaction without resorting to disciplinary
proceedings., Shti-Naik'ﬁubmitted that tﬁe applicent was not aware of
the consideration bf the case leading fo issue df'the suspension order
and he requested that ueéehould_call for the file in this reg;rd. The

State Govte made available the relevant file and we have seen the

~noting of the Chief §ecrétary dated 23.3.1993 which recommended to the

Chief Minister that Shri Alexander should be placed under suspension
and this wae epproved by%the Chief Minister on the same day. .fhe
noting of the Chief Sacrétary was read out to Shri Neik. The noting
refers to the fact that the Govte had filed a complaint with the C.B.I.
in respect of the Govt.'s purchase ordat on M/s, Clessik Computers and

payment of an advance of &.1 58 Crores to Shri Gokul Krishna. It goes

en to state that the perusal of the complgint uould reveal that Shri

Alexander was substantia}ly itvolved in the enfire,pfocéss'ahich
resulted in deviation f:dm thg rules and a hasty and iuprqper purchase,
hs it was alleged that Shri Alexander wee involved very substantislly
in the trensaction, the deed for placing him under suspension was also |
examined. We may extract paree 3, 4 and 5 of this notet |

"3. Normally, en officer will be placed under euspension
-only if there is fear that his continuing will result in a gis=

cerriage of justice. However, it is also necessary, particularly

0.0700
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9 _ with high renking officers, that a meseage be esnt that
- impropriety will not be tolersted. No one can accuse the

' Government of having been hasty in this matter because it

is more than three months since the Chief Minister wrote

‘to the Union Home Minister and the Union Minister of State

- for Personnel asking that the CBI teke up the investigation

and now its having agreed to do so, our study of the file
discloses the complete involvement of this office~in the case.
This etudy has resulted in the filing of our formal complaint

rand in my view, it is sufficient to place Shri Alexander
under suspension,

4. 1, therefors, recommend that he be suspendad
inmedigtely.

S.:Shri Alexsnder is an IAS Officer and the suspension

will be done under the All India Service Rules, Within 45
days, from the date of euspension, we ars required to frame
the Article of Charges, and if we fail to do so, we have to
sesk the Central Government's consent to extend the period
of suspsnsion. In the instsnt case, it is possible that the
CBI will file its charge shaet within 45 days. If it fails
to do so, because of its investigation involving other
parties a for any other reason, we will frams the Article

- of Charges based upon the records available with us and ths
complaint we have already filed with the CBI,

Sd/-
(3.C. LYNN)
CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVT,
23,3,1993"

10, After he was appraised of this noting, Shri Naik submitted
that noting reveals that the decision to place the applicant under

p

suspension u942§2191y in view of the complaint lodged before the

CBI. Shri Naik urges that the entire axamination was in the context

investigation relating to a criminal charge and the Govt.

have taken recourse to Rule 3(3) subject to fulfilment of the

ires contemplation of disciplinery proceediﬂgs shows that there

' 3?( Ve '\
e - *
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P
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was no application of mind on the part of ths Govt. In this context,
Shfi Naik draws our attention to the observation of the Supreme touft
in the case of P.K. Naik Vs, Union of India AIR (72) SC 544land
ga contandé that the Supreme Court had observed therein that such rules
// o haﬁe to be strictly construed and if any of the rgquiramgnts spelt out

in the rule is not complied with, the order is liable to be struck dohn.



He says that the noting in the file did not contain any decision

- ! o .
to initiate dieciplinary proceedings against Shri Alexander. Even

-the order of suspension faf%rred only to "aepatatqu ak&mining the

question of 1nitiatinﬁ of d%aciplinary proceedings™ and this is not

the same as contempiaﬁidn nf disciplinary'prodaedinga. Shri Naik,

'whilé‘%greaing that contemplation does not mean a final decision

" on the file to initiate diséiplinary proceedings contends that in

the present. case, there was no honest or bgnafide or serious considera-

tion as to the need for stgfting disciplinary proc%edings. According

~ to him, the noting makes it clear that what was intandedfuas that if

the CBI doss not file a charge shest within 45 days, the Govt. will

freme the Article of Charges, in view of the provisionslof'the All

India Services Rules, According to Shri Naik, this substantiates the

contention that the Govt, diﬁ not make eny honest or serious examina-

tion es to the justification of the disciplinary procesdings, but,

merely wanted to take certaih steps for the sake of Superficially
conplying with the provisions of the rules, Shri Naik avers that
this ie certainly not contamplatxon of disciplinary proceedings and

as such, the impugned erder made under Rule 3(1) is unsustainable.

11, Shri Naik further argues that the suspension order was made

without proper application‘oé mind. There is no-doubt a tefeience to

the purchase of computers an& baymant of advancé which according to

the Govt, constituted sefiou? mis-conduct on the part of Shri Alexandsr.
But,.no material uae'availabia with the Govt. to arrive at'such a
decision except for the factgthat the Hon'ble High Court had set aside
the award of contract in s public interest petitxon on the ground that

the same was in violation of}the accepted norms of purchase and was

‘hastily awarded. He claims that there was no other material with the

Govt., by which it could have‘come to an objective finqiﬁgjas,to the

000000




necass;ty‘or daéirability of placing an officer under suspension,
Shri Naik refers in this regard to a number of court decisions,

He contends that the only material available with the Govt, was
lodging of a fprmal complaint with the CBI for investigation and

it was routinely assumed that the CBI would request for an order
-of sJ;;ansion. He further argues that the seid order was not for

the gurpoeé of preventing anything which would impede the invaétigation/
or departmantal proceedings. It uas-also not done sc as go preydnt
misuse of power by thelapplicant or for facilitating investigat#on or
as a step in aid of aepartmental procesdings. Its only purposse,

Shri Naik alleges is to keep the officer out of a job. Learned
counsel seeks to support his contention that there was no bonafide
contemblation of departmenfal proceedings by the subsaquent conduct

of the Government. The applicant was served with a notiée dated
3.5.1993 indicating the articles of charges against him as also the
statement of imputatien of misconduct in support of articles of
chages. Shri Alexandsr submitted his defence statement on 1.6.1993.
After this date, the applicant had heard nothing from the Government,

The lack of follow-up action, according Shri Naik, amply demonstrates

ShrirNaik elso refers to a letter dated 10,12.1992 written by the
\ \
= applicant to the Govt. requesting the Government to appeal against

:r—\')A

the judgament of the Learned Single Judge in Writ Pstition

g//
\E“\fﬁffiilggi; 20340/ 92 and to give an opportunity to the apelicant to
explain his position before the Government before it takes any
view on the issuae. The Government had not noticed this representgtion

while issuing the impugned order. Shri Naik claims that this also

p// substantiates his stand that there was non-application of mind by

...10/-
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" the Govt., vhile taklng the drastic step of placing tha officar under

euspansion. Shri ﬂaik elso mentions that the Govt. smoms to have

been influsnced by political praseures and other extraneous considera~

tions. He stated that thera was a demand in the Legislativa Aesexbly

" on 23.3.1993 by sons‘ﬂbn'blé'ﬂambers to place Shri Alexander under

guspeneion. The Chief Nini#ter; while pleading in the Houss that he

. _ | | v
should not be pressurised into teking any hasty action mevertheless

>procaeded to order the suspension of the applicent.oh thp same day,.

Shri Naik submits thgtxthiséuas done as a result of-ektranéous pressure.
The learned counsel arguee that all thie will show that there wae

legal malafided uhich_makesithe 1mpugned order unspstainable. Shri
Neik aleo elleges that the Govt. had discriminated egainst the sppli-
cant and states that some orherS‘who were charged(pith more serious

&
offences were not placed under suspension and where they were suspended
i : v : ' ’

“their suspensions were not éontinuad.
o '

12, In the pleadings, gtﬁe applicant has aleoc sought ;o justify
his action in placing the order for purchase of computers as aleo
payment of the advance to ﬂ/a. Classik Computers, He has referred

to ‘the role of the High pnuéred Committee which initielly decided to
get the opinion of 1ndividuale and organisations uith experienca in
computerisation, regarding the usefulnaﬂs of Apple Conputars in the
light of their actuel exper?ence, and after getting the response from
these organiSations and-taking into eccount the fact that Apple
Macintosh have developed conputerr which could take command and
process 1nformation 1n regional languages decided in ites mesting

held on 2.7.1992 to place the matter before the Cebinet. The applicant

submits that the cabinst considered the matter on 3,7.1992 and epproved

the proposel to purchase 100 Apple Macintesh Computers from M/s. Classik ;

- Computer gystems and ratified the action taken earlier to,pléce the

orders with this firm as also the grant of asn advance to them,

T 44
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Applicent saye that the entire exerciss’uaa done by him with the
bonafide intention of getting for the Stato; comﬁutars of inter-
nationally accepted quality end reputetion with capacity for prucesa-
ing date and teking commands in English and Kennade. Tha State Govt.
R-1, has however, controverted the version given by the applicant

and haE;huaationad the manner of presentation of the matter before &<
Cebinet end the rationale for making advance payment te Shri Gokul

Krishna.

As has been stated easrlier, the Learned Single Judge of
the High Court of Kasrnataka hed gone into this transecﬁion on a
public interest pestition end had made some observations., A cbmplaint
hae been lodged with the CBI which has submitted a charge sheet
before the Court, We are concerned in the present applicetion with
the justification for the suspension order end we do not propose to
go into any contention touéhing thé merits of the enquiry to be held
by the department aﬁd also the prosecution which has alreedy been

launched against the.applicant.,

3. The learned Advocate Generel refutes the contentione of
 ;$hri Naik that the suspension order is violative of the rules.

He submita that when the suapension order waes issued on 23.3.1992,

it was qone by virtus of the powers available under Rule 3(1) of

théﬁhu;es. A complaint has been lodged by the Chief Secretary vide

N ¢/ ,hif letter dated19.3.1953 addressed to the Director, Central Bureau
S

k”&?’fﬁQestigatinﬂ. The same wae registered by the CBI on 31.3.1993.
The First Information Report with the CBI has shoun the date and
time of report as 31.3.1993 st 15.30 hours. The Advocste General
states that Rule 3(3) of the Rules cen come into play where en

investigation, enquiry or trisl relsting to a eriminal cherge is

ceel2es
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pending. In the present cese, the investigation commenced from
31.1.1993 which is subsequent to the day the ordarsAof sdapenaion
were issued viz., 23.3.1993. The Advocete General contends that
the Govt. had rightly decided that the suepansion éhogld be ordered
under sub~ruls 1 of Ruia 3 wvhich réqUi&es contemplet;on of discipli-
nary ﬁ;Bcaedings. The examination of the case leading to the -
issue of suspension order, according.to the Advocate Gefersl,
brings out the fact that the Govt. did contemplate disciplinary
proceedings against Shri Aléxander. The Advocete General contro-
verted the submission that-there waé no application of mind, He
sa?s that it is not e €act that in a hurry to place the applicant
under suspension, the Govt. had mechanically referréd to Rule 3(1),
when in fact, the materials aveilable before it would werrant
action, if at sll, under aub-;ule 3 of Rule 3. He also states that
in the present csee, there are specisl féatures which have to be
taken into conside:atién. Thé lesrned Single Judgs of the High
Court of Karnataka had made certein observations uhila allowing the
public interest petition and quashing the Govt. order sesking to |
purchase computers from ﬂ/s. Claesik Computers and declaring the |
relevant contract to be nu}1>end void and un-enforcesble and directed
the State Govt. to teke such further action as is conaequeﬁtial Qﬁon
such 8 decleration. The Advocate Generallcontendé that the Sfate
Govt. had not only a right but alsc a duty to look into the judgment.
After doing so and aftér duse consideratidn, the Stete Govt. filed & |
compleint before the CBI by a letter dated 19,3.1993 uﬁich'has been

registered by the CBI on 31.3.1993. After the lodging of the

complaint with the CBI, the matter was further examined and the

Govt. decided to place Shri Alexander under suspension. The Advocate

Genaral argues that rule 3(1) reguires centemplation of disciplinary

eael3ee
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proceedings uhich means that the Govt. ehould seriously eonaidar
1nitiat1ng such pracaedinge and it is not fecessary that a final
decision should have bean taken in this regard hafore taking
recoruse to the power available undet Rule 3(1). The noting of

the Chief Secretary shows that the dieciplinary procaedings againat
Shri Alexander were,in fact, contemplated end the wording in the
suspension order that the "Govt. is aeparately examining the question
of initiating dapartmental action” is not violative of Rule 3(1). i
The reference in the order that a formal complaint,has been filed

uith‘the CBI highlighted the gravity of the offence, The learned

Advocate General submits that the rere;ence té the depattmgntalraction

in the particular context of the case was clearly 1nt§ndad to mean
disciplinary proceedings. The applicant was also éerved with‘the

érticles of ghargas and the stateﬁent of imputstion of hmisconduct

by a n&t;ce.dated 34541993, The Respondent No.1 have prdduced before

us the State Govt. file dealing with this matter and the Rdvocate

General submits that the file will show that the Govt, were sepious

with regard to the disciplinary procesdings, but, on 4,4,1994, .

decided not to continue parallel disciblinary proceedings since

sanction for proeecution had already been accorded. All this will

. bear out the argument that the Govt. had, in fact, contemplated

proceadings and not marely because the CBI would conduct an investiga=
tion. It was not based on a mere assumption that the CBI would
A request for order of suspansion. The ludging of the complaint with

}

~ the CBI giving a number of details uould demonstrate thatcthe

NG

concerned authorities of the Govt. had epplied their mind, To oﬁr

query as to how the representation of Shri Alexander dated 10.12,1992



referred to by Shri Naik wae dealt: with, the Advocate Genaral says
that the relevant file is not available, as presumably it has been
taken away by the CBI, In any cass, eccording,to him, the request
of Shri Alexander sesms to have been only for filing an eppeel
egainst the judgment of the Learned Single Judge and that he should
be heard before the Govt, takes a decision relating to filing of an
eppeal, The Govt. had decided not to file an appeal, but, the
applicent_hed preferred a writ appeal limiting to challenging some
uncomplimentery references etated to have been made against him,

The Advocete General argues that the applicant had not produced a
copy of the letter dated 10.12.5992‘nor has he taken it as & serious
contention in his plsadings and the fact that the Govt. chose not to
give him a personal hearingvbefore deciding not to file an appeal
would not in any way vitiate the order of suspension, The Advocats
General also denies:the contention that the impugned suspension order _ i;

was issued on account of political pressure and extransous considera-

tions, It was the right of the Hon'ble Members in the Assembly to
express their feelings on a matter of public importance. The Hon'ble '?
Chief Minister had not committed himself in the House that be:would
suspend the applicant. On the other hand, he emphatically 9tated

that he would not be allowed to be pressurised or- coerced by them “
on this issue, but, assured them that all action. that is appropriate -é
in the circumstances of the case would be taken.- The Advocate General :

submitted that thie bears ample testif?ny to the fact thet the

Chief Minister had not uau:a‘iﬂ to any political pressure. Howsever,

‘after the file was put up to him with the views of the Chief Secretary

that evening, he accepted the recommendation that on merits, the

applicent should be suspended.
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The Advocate Geueral also has brOUght to our notice that
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! | | aftaﬂ a decision\uas taken in early April, 1934, not to proceed
@ o ‘ uittharallel diseiplinary procaadings, the quastion as to whether

V | an addendum ahou;d ba‘ieeued to the main suspansion order incorporat-
‘ .iﬁg sub-rule 3 aldng-with eub;ruie 1 was examided. But, no dscision

| L ‘ R

j o | has‘gi far besn taken, ‘Advocate Genera;, however, argues that as the

i disciplinary proceedings have only been postponed end not dropped,

[ there is no iegal infirmity in continuing with the original order
C : ' of‘su?bgnsion'détad 23.3,1993, He also does not agree that the |
appliEaht'uas subjacted to any discrimination in as much as he was
suspénded vhile some others against whom there were criminal chargéa
were Pot subjected to ihe same treatment. He contends that facts in
each %asé will differ. The applicant has go demonstrate that persons
: eimilgrly placed and involved in the same transaction had been dealt
;: L with giffareﬁtly and- he has not done so.

} L "

15. | The learned Advocate General, further reminds us that this

; ' , Tribu?al does not sit as a Court of Appeal and while undertaking
judiciel review, it can go into the decision making process, but,

' ahoul& not eubstitute ite judgment to that of the concerned authority,

T;;;;;EEE;hiso asserts that the cases cited by Shri Naik uhere the suspensions

S~
-

i
‘/
|
‘
|
N
|

In the present case, there are ample materials justifying

_;'s action, The Advocate General submite that, in fact, the
f,difference in this case is that the materials are contained

the judgment of the 1earned Single Judge of the High Court.

16.

ﬁ: (1// ' sions

We have bestowed our earnest consideration to the submis-

made by both parties, The first question that arises is whsther

1
i
]
+
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the ing:adiqnté stipulated in Rule 3(1) of RIS (DiR) Rules have besn
satisfied in the present case, Ws may extract the relevant portions
of Rule 3(1)s. |

"I1f, having régard to the circuﬁstancas in eny case

and where Articles of Charges have been drawn up,

the nature of the charges, the Govt. of a State or
... the Central Govt., as the case may be, is satisfied

that it is Recessary or asirable to place under sus- é

pension a membar of the service, against whom disci-

plinery proceedings are contemplated or are pending,

thet Govt. may «ee ess oo pass gn order placing .

him under suspension ... pending conclusion of the ' :
diaciplinary proceedinga and the passing of final order ‘
in the case.”

As such, the prerequisites for taking recourse to Rule 3(1) are

that s (a) dieciplinary proceedings should be contemplated against

the officer to be placed under suspension end (b) that Gowt., should

be satisfied that having regard to the circumstances of the case, it

is necessary or dsirable to take such a etep. : : -

17. As toAtﬁe meaning of the term "contemplation®, it is agrqed
by both sides that it 15 nbt necessary that thare shoulq pe a final
decieion on the file to initiate disciplinary ﬁroceedingé. Yhat is
reqdired is that there'ehéuld be a serious consideration as to the
need for initiating disciplinary proceedings. The learnsed counsel
for the applicant contends that there wee no honest or bodafide consi-
deration for taking up disciplinary proceedings aﬁd as such it does
not emount to contemplation. Shri Naik contends that the order ﬁf

suspension prefacing the fact of a formal complaint'haQihg been filed

‘with the CBI is indicative of the circumstances of an investigation

or enquiry relating to a criminal charge. According to Biq, the

suspension order has been issued soiely on this consideration. Rule 3(3)

of the Rules givee power to the Gowt, to plaba under suspension a

member of the service against whom an investigetion, enquiry or a

00017.0
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. triasl xielati_ng to e criminal charge is per‘adin§ As'ubject' to fulfilmaqf

- of the condifions laid down in that eub-rhlq. The present order,

houaveﬁ, hee been iesued under Rule 3(1) which requires contempletion
of diediplinary proceedings. .Shri Naik contended thie ie not e cese

uﬁf&h can fagll under the cafegory of Rule 3(1).and the impugned order
i : /

is bpdépeing violative 6f the relevant statutory rule.

d 4 .

J S , ,
- of sus%aneion fo doubt refers to the fact of a complaint having been

lodgediuith the CBI, The Advocate General contends that this refer-
’ - - \ s

- ence i only to highlight the gravity of the offince in respect of
vhich disciplinary proceedings against‘the officer were contempleted
aﬁd_it'uas not meant that ths auépension ves ordered only on account
of the|fact that a complaint had been lodged with the CBI. The

relevant poftion of the suspension order reade as followss

"Uherees having regard to the circumstances ef the
case a formal complaint has been filed with CBI
and Government is eeparaetely exemining the question
; of initisting departmental ection against Shri J.
Alexander, IAS., Chairman, Karnatekes Appellste Tribunal."”
4 .
This wording supports the contention of the Advocate General.

Shri Naik argues that the noting of the Chief Secraﬁéry

to earlier mentions that if the CBI does not file Ehﬁ charge
rlier, tﬁa Articles of chargeé yill'be framed based upon the
g lvailabls wifh/ the Govt. and the comﬁlaint already filed with
R |
6d 23.3.1993 should be construed not as a bonafide consideration
éor etarting disciplinary prﬁpe;dings, but more as a matter of‘fdrm

to superficially comply with the Rules.

We are unable to agree with the contention of the learned

1

] ' .
counsel in this regard. The Chief Secretary, while discussing the

-

‘ kﬂ//‘ alternative sutdetion of filing of a charge eheet by the CBI yithin

i L o - T

~

! We have gone into this contention end find that the order




45 days had specifically mantionad that if the CBI fail to file the
charge sheet, the State Govt. will frama the articles of charges'
basad on the records avallable with the Guvt. and the complaint
which had already bean filed with the CBI, The complaintblodged |
by the" Government with the CBI is very detailed and the Chief .
Secretary's note dated 23.3.1993 also shouws that the “study of the
file discloses the complate involvamant of the officer in the case".
This clearly indxcatas that thera were sufficient materials available
with the Govt. for proceeding with the d1sc1plxnary enquiry and it
was not merely for the sake of form that this exercise was to be
undertaken, A perusal of the relevant State Govt. file dealing
with the matter shows that the notice containing the articles of
charges and the statement of imputation of misconduct was served on

the applicant on 3.5.1993 . The State Govt. had also processed the

_quastlon of appo;ntxng tha enquzry officer and presenting officer

in June/ July, 1993, In January, 1994, some names as enquiry of ficer
were proposed by the office for consideration, But, it was decided
that the gquestion of appoin?ing an enguiry officer upuld bs considered
after one month. On 4.4.15949 it was decided by the Govt. that as
sanction for prosecution had already been accordad; parallel discipli-
nary proceedings were not called for at that stage. This subsequent
conduct lends credsnce to the Govt. stand that they had in fact,
contemplated disciplinary éroceadings-uhen tha decision to place the
officer under suspension ués taken on 23,3.1993. In viqw of the
above, the phrassology used in the suspension order viz., "saparately
examining the question.of initiating departmental action" can be

gaken to mean contemblatioh of disciplinary proceedings as required

under Rule 3(1).

eese19/-
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The eecond requirement under Bule 3(1) is that there

I

|

f

!

18. |
|

hae to be satisfaction on the part of thé Govt. that having regard
. f
to the circumstances of the case, it is necessary or desirable to

issue thg order of suspension., Such satiéfaction has to be objective

and hase to be exercised in accordance with some norms as this power

-

cennot be exercised in an arbitrery manner. There are instructions
of the G?vt. of Ind;a which are contained ip the Deét. of Personnel
0.M. No.?/a/vé;csti;(a), dated the Sth August, 1974, which epell out
the circbmstaﬂcee and types of cases in which suspension cen be

ordered. We may extract the relevant portions of this C.M.

| "(g) An officisl may be placed under suspension only
in the following circumstencess~

E (i) where the eontinuance in office of the Government
: servant will prejudice investigetion, trial or

any inquiry (e.g., apprehended tampering with
L vitnesses or documents)}

(41) where the continuance in office of the Govern-
ment servant is likely to seriously subvert
discipline in the office in .which working;

servant will be against wider public interest,
e.0., if there is & public scandal and it is
considered necessary to place the Government
servant under suspension to demonstrate the
policy of the Government to deal strictly with
officers involved in such scendals, particularly
corruptiaon;

(iv) where preliminary enquiry into allegetions made
has revealed & prims facie case justifying
criminal or departmental proceedings which are
likely to lead to his conviction and or dismis-
sal, removal or compulsory retirement from
servicej and :

(v) where the public servent is suspected to have
engaged himself in activities prejudicial to
the interest of ghe security of the Stats.

" (b) Even in the above circumstances, an official may be
placed under suspension only in respsct of misdemean-
our of the following type:?

..020‘.

(1ii) where the continuasnce in office of the Government -




(i),en o?fonce of eonduct invelving moral turpiéodes

A | ‘ (11) corruption, emJezzlement or misappropriation of

Government noney, posasssing of disproportionate
assets, misuse!of official pouere for personal gains}

(i11) serious negligence dereliction of duty resulting in

considerabls loss to Governmentj

(1v) desertion of doty; and

(v) refusal or deliberate failure to carry out written
orders of supervisory of ficers,”

- We find thet the Govt., of Karnataka had also issued an

Office Memorandum No.OPAR 13.SDE 85, dated the 3rd July, 1985, which

refers to the circumstances under which Govt. servant may be placed

under suspension. Pere 2 of?thie-o.ﬂ. reads as followst-

i)

ii)

"2, Circumstances under which Government eervent may be
placed under suspenszon: ’

where continuanoe in office of the Government
servant uill!prejudice the investigation, trial
or eny 1nquiry (i.s. apprehended tempering with
witnesses or ' documents) .

vhere cont;nuance in office of the :Government
Servant is likely to seriously subvert discipline
in the: office in which the Government Servant is

- working}

1141)

iv)

v)

: : “ o | 3}
:.A}/// . v:i)

where a Government Servant is prosecuted for eny
effence committed in the course of his duty invol- -
ving morel turpitude, '

Corruption, embezzlement or misappropriation of
Governiment money or money of a foreign employsr
under whom the Government Servent has worked on
deputation or otherwise, possession of dispropor-
tionate assets, misuse of official powers for

personel gaih.

servious negligence and dereliction of duty re-

‘eultlng in considerable loss to Government and

to the foreﬁgn employer while the Government
Servant hadlworked on deputation,

return to dqty efter gnauthorised absence.

refusal, or deliberate feilure to cerry out
written ordere of superior officers.”

0.02.1..




When we see the contente of the compiaint lodged by the

Chief sa;rétary with the CBI dated 19.3.1993 read with the noting
of the Chief Secretery to Chief Minister dated 23.3.1993 referred

. to earlier, it is reasonable to take the view that the allegationj
againstfthe officer ere such that more than ene circumstanceg
laid dg?n in thess 0.Ms has been satisfied and that the type of 7
misdemeanour charged is also such that it can be broughﬁbz;ggzgka '
ambit of sub-para (b) of the Govt. of India O.M. dated 9.8.1974.

Wa, accordingly hold that this prerequisite has also besn satisfied.
1 . .

19, Shri Naik refers to the decision of the Supreme:Court in

the case of P.R. Naik Vs, Union of India (AIR (1972) S.C. 544), He
submitalthat even though this decision was rendered when Rule 3(1)

of the Rules was not amended to include_contemplation of disciplinary ;
procesdings, the principle leid down by the Apex Court that such

provisions should be strictly construed is rekevant for the present |
case also; He refers in particular to the following observations in

para 18 of this judguent. "The fact that these prejudicial consequef-

ces automatically flow from the impugned order under the rules also

lends support to our view that thé clear and explicit language of |

g WBQI%}S&muet not be so strained to the appeilants prejudice as to
“i\\‘ o— |3 \'y\\\“ .
¢°}'f;gautﬁbg£%‘§fn order of suspension on the mere ground that disciplinary

\J" ~ . .
¢

jhpfoceed%ﬁgé against him are contemplated. The precise words of

\l

. . | ) - ;) .
;_-.~;Bp;§-3_are}unambigious must be construed in their ordimary ssnse.
- v-__r i # l' . ’ .

‘tt\_The<draﬁ£éman must bes presumed to have used the clearest language
D4 A
(SR g

"~-~to-express the legislative intention, the meaning being plain. Courts
cannot scan its wisdom or Policy". It is thé cass of the learned
counsel tha£ we have to construe strictly the wording.of Rule 3(1).
According to'éﬁgiéhere was no bonafide consideratiﬁn for initiating
departimentel proceedings asnd there was no contemplation of disciplinary

//// proceedings as 3aid down in that sub-rule. The fact that a complaint

has been lodged with the CBI cannot empower the Govt. to teke action

1
'
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under sub-rule (1) as the relevant eub-rule would be (3) which

"fequireafthat an invastigatﬂon relating to a c:imiﬁéi,charge»éhould

be pending. In eny caée, aé the CBI ragistered the FIRVonly on
31¢3.1993, no criminal’ charge was pending on the day the suspansion
order was issued. Shri” Naik, therefore, argues that the suspeneion

-k |

order is unsustainable. | !

We do not find any force in this contention ﬂf Shri Naik.
Even if it is held that theiprovisions of these rules should be
strictly interpreted,in our view, the requirements of sub-rule 3(1)
are satisfied in the pfeéenticase 88 we have already held that there
was ”contemplationﬁ of disciklinary procéedings and'the'SatiafactiOD

of the Govto, as to the: need for placing Shri Alexander under suspen—

sion was objective and was in conformity with the relevant guidelines.-

The cass referred te by Shriiﬂalk'is not of any help to,the present
| )

applicant.

20, The learned counsel for the applicant emphatically stated
that the impugned order was hade without application of mind. The

auSpension order refers to pﬁacing orders for burcﬁésa of 400 Apple

: Hacintosh computers and payment of advance in violation of accepted

norms of purchase and that the same constituted serious misconduct.

Shri Naik contends that no material was available withAtha Govt. to

“arrive at such a conclusion and that excepting for the fact that the

Hon'ble High Court has set a;ide the sward of conitact on a public
imtéresi petition, the;e{wésino other haferial to form the opinion
leading to the satisfaction of the Govt. as to the need for placing
the officer‘under suspénsioni Shri Naik says that the adly‘aateriai
Qvailable vith the Govﬁ. forfphssing the impugned order was lodging

of a formal complaint with the CBI for investigation., He further

...23.0
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argues that ‘the Govt. seems to have sssumed that the CBI uould
Jrequast for an ordar of auspenaion.< lccording to him, the inpugned“
order was not for ‘the purposa of facilitating the 1nveatigatlon or
for condugt of the disciplinary proceedings or to prevent misuse of
| power by éhe appliﬁant*aﬁd that i;a only purpose was to kesp the
officer'Bﬁt of a job. Besides, the’appllcant's latter dated 10,12.1992
addressed lmmedhtely sfter the judgment of the Hon'ble High Court
requesting for appealing against the said judgment and to give him
an opportunity to axplain his position befors Govt. tekes any view
on the. issue was not even noticed uhen the impugned decision was
arrived at. This, sccording to Shri Naik, also reveals non-applica-
tion of mind, He slleges that the considerstions of political
expediency, political pressures'and other extraneous considerations
had come into play. Thié cbnstitUtes legal malefides making fhe
impugned érdar'unsustainables Shri Naik also refers to a number of
Court dec%sioaa which thfou lighf-on what is non-application of ﬁind,

what are £he relevent instructions to satiefy the necessity or desir-

ability for suspension :and what could be termed es extraneous considera=

-

v ,tions. He cites in this regerd, the following casest~ -

P
A/”Vﬂﬁ

S, j?*\
\1. PeKe Veeramani Vs. Stete of Kerale - (1974) KLT 6303

¥
\
2.rTLram Deoga Vs. Union of India - (1994) 26 ATC 400;

sfa. Khan Vs. Union of India - (1994) 26 ATC 6423

‘\k

4{/;tate of Orissa Vs, Vimal Kumeri Nalathi ~(1994) 4 SCC 126 and

) 5. K. Lokehmanan Vs. Stats of Kersla (D.A.No.1779/91,
disposed of f on 26,5,1992 by Ernakulam Bench of this
Tribunal).
21. jThe contention of Shri MNaik that no material was available

with the tout. to auppoft ;he'allegatibn that the supply order and

payment of advance was in violation of accepted norms of purchaae'does

oo .2‘0.
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not stand ecrutiny. Thé complaint lodged with the cel wide Chief

Secretary's letter dated 19.3.1993 is quite exhauative and refara

to the verious Govt. 1nstructiona, the role of the High Pouerad

Committee, Technicel Advlscry Pgnel, etc. Ths submisslon of 5hri

Naik that no materiel was aveilable with the Govt. and that the

- ., |

suspension order was 1seued mechanically on receipt of the High

Court judgment.is thus not borne out by facts. The observations °

of the fearned Single JEdge df thB.High Court were specific and
' |

. the contents of the complainé lodged with the CBI does shpu'that

the Govt. had gome into thie question, It has been ergued that

the only ceaecn for placing éhe officer under suspension was lodging |
of a formal compleint with‘the CBI for incestigation. We had esrlier
examined this.acpect end we agree with the staﬁd of theAAdvocate
General that the State Govt.idid}in fact contemplete disciplinary
proceediﬁgs accinst the officer and a reference to thc complaint

with the CBI in the suspanaion .order was cnly to demonstrate the
aeriouaness of the charge. Ue alsc do not find merit in the cont en-
tion that the Govt. had rouﬂinely assumed that the €81 uou]d reguest
for an order of suspension Jnd that the order uas not intended to
facilitata the 1nvestigation and or departmental proceedings. He
have already hel&“:gc'suspeceion order can be brought within the

ambit of Rule 3(1) es there was contemplation of dieclplinary procesd-
ings and the order could be:broqght uithln the frameuorkvof the guide-
lines issued by the Govte of India end the Govt. of Kernateka in this
regard. HNo doubt, the Chief Secretery in his note dated 23.3.,1993 to
the Chief Minister has not cpecifically referred to the relevent
guidelines, ‘But, he has steted in his note that®it is necesssry,
particulerly, with high renking officers thcf a message bc sent that
impropriety will not be tolaratéd.“ The nature of compiaimﬁ?hgaiast
the officer end this cbservation would bring it within the scope of '
the guidelinas which lay dowmR the circumstances in which the officer

can be placed under suspansion.
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22,  Shri Naik also has refarred to the letter datad 10.12 1992
of the applicant regarding filing an eppeal against the High Court
judgment. A copy of this letter dated 10.12.1992 hss not been
produced. We agree with the Advocste Generel that the Govt. need
hotvgive'an opportunity to the applicant to explain his positien
bef-ovre'vtaki»ng a decision in this regard end that the omission to do
éo would not vitiate the suspension order. The applicént"also has
not been able to eetabiish that the impugned order was issued on
account of political pressure or extraneous cbnsidarations. As
pointed out by the Aavocate General,Athe Chief Minister did not
commit to any course of action on the floor of the House when ihere
was a demand by some Hon'ble Members to place Shri Alexander under
suspenaioﬁ. We find no reason to disagree with the version given
by the Respondents that the Chief Minister took a decigion in this
regard, laterithat evening,-uhen the file was put up to him with
the views of the Chief Sgcretary and that he accepted the recommenda-
tion that on merits tbat'%ﬁe applicent should be suspended. |

< We have gons into the ceses cited by Shri Naik and their

S , A .

“ﬁiélévance to the present application.

Voo
oL

!5‘? In Vberaméni's cass, the Court had observed that the Govt.

¥
7

B AP Py
PR had béen influenced by extraneous consideretions and they had not
SN L /(;\:jf_; /

'ﬁi;fégfgg)l ed their mind to the questions involved and that the order was

>7;%xbasaed merely because of politicel pressure. In that case, Shri
V.eeranani, a senior Police Officer was placed under suspsnsion on
the'ground that he uas.the seniormost qffioef present in the spot
vhere there was uaé of force by the Police. The COuft.hald that the

order did not stete that it has been passed in exercise of any

stetutory povers. The Court also observed that the conclusion was

.'.26..
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irresistible that there was no material before the Chief Minister for
any misconduct by Shri dearamani. The facte in the present ceee are

quite different end Veeramani's cese does not assist the applicant.

In Turem Deoga's cese, the Court had observed that the
ellegetion of the applicent that the suspension was the out come of
the ﬂi;;ster's wreth for aot appointing Bome candidates according to
'his wishes was not denied by'the respondents. In the case of S.A.
Khan, the Tribunal had held that the inference drewn from the attendant
circumstances and departhentalireéords that the applicent's suspension

was not done by bonafide exercise of power. These two cases are not

of any assistance to tﬁé applicent,

The Supreme Court had held in the cése of Staete of Orissa
Vs, Vimal Kumari Malathi that.an order of eusbension should be passed
after tsking into consideration the gravity of the misconduct sought
to be inquired into or investigated and the nature of the evidence
placed before the appointing authority. Further, such authority
should apply'its mind to the above aspects and decide mhéther it is
expedient to kesp an employea under suspension. It'uoﬁld not be as
an administrative routine or an automatic order to auspend an employes.
The Court had further hesld that each case must be conaidered depending
upon the nature of the allegations, gravity of the situation and the
indelible impact it creates on the service in the continuance of the
delinquent employaa. Further, it should not be actuated by malafidses,
grbitrary or for ulterior purposes. Ths suspension @ust_be a step in
aid to the ultimaté result o} the‘enquiry. vThe authority should keep
in ﬁiéd the public interest of the'impact of the delinquent continued
in'officg. These observations of the Hon'ble'Suprame Court uili not
help the stand of the present applicant; as we have held that taking
into account the facts of the case, the suspension order was in con-

formity Qith the relsvant guidelines and was not arbitrary.

P



the poeition in respect of the present application.

. 24, In the ligﬁt of the fore going discussions, our answer to
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© In Lakshm#nan'o case, the Ernakulam Bench of the Tribunal.
held.thét the order of suspension was passed on ex-parte and‘ih-
complete enquiry during which the applicant was kept thoroughly
insulated and that GoQt. had no other material apart from the
enquiry report. It, Iﬁé}efore, held that suSpSnsion in that case
was noi‘%ased on reasonable and fair grounds, In the bresent case,
‘Hon'ble High Court of Karnataka had dealt with a public interest |
petition and had made some observations. The applicént was one of
the respondents'in that case, Ths complaint .befors the CBI glsg
indicates that the relevant records were examined to substanfiata
the alleéatione. It was observed by the Tribunal and affirmed by

the Supreme Court in Lekshmanan's case that there was no mateiial

before the State Govt. to pass the order of suspans;on. Such is not

the firs£ propositioﬁ is that the order of suspension was not in
violation of Rule 3(1) of AIS (D&A) Rules, end that the same was made
uith due 'application of mind and on ebjsctive satisfactien of the
Gov£§§iwa also hold that there ie nothing to substantiate the allega-
tion; that extraneous considerations weighed with the Govt. for making

the igpugned order.

.,
LRI
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25, The applicant has also prayed for quashing the order of

\

the second raepondént, viz., Govt, of India, which has rejected his

" appeal against the order of suspension issued by the Govt. of Karnataka.

The main groundburged by Shri Naik against this order of Govt. of
India, dated 7/13th December, 1993 (as at Annexure 'D' to the applica~

tion) is that it is not a speaking order and has not decided on merits

0.028.0
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tha relevant issues raised. shri Naik further aubmitsvthat this order

being a quasi judicisl order!on a statutory appeal is amanabla to

‘judicial review and should gqve the:reasoning for teking the‘decision

end the dacision in the absence of reasons will have to be termed
arbitrégy. The Rospondent No.2, Govte. of India, submit that it is
not @ fact that the apﬁé;l w%s rejected without due consiqeration.
Respondent 2 assert that ihié order is warranted on the basis of
facts and circumstances of tﬁe-case and consideration of the entire
matter by the competent authérity énd it'is a well CQnsiderad deci-
sion after axamining each ané'avery‘point raised by the applicant

along with the comments of tﬁe State Govt, It is further submitted

that the whole exercise is in accordance with the Rule 19(2) of the

RIS (D%A) Rules, which is thé statutory rule deeling with considera-

tion of appeal by the Central Govt.

26, At the direction of the Tribunal, the Respondent No.2, had
made available to us the records ralatlng to disposal of the appeal
and revieuw petition filed by‘the applicant to the Cﬂﬂtral Government
but had claimed priu£1a¢ge under Section 123 of the Indian vadence
Act to bar its production for the perusal of the applicant or his
Advocate. Shri Naik initial;y contested the-question of priviledge-
and stated that such a elaiméin respect of documeﬁts ﬁertaining to
quasi=judicial decisions is liable to be rejected. He also cited the

decision of the Supreme Court in S.P, Gupta Vs, Union of India

(AIR (1992) SC 149), Subsequently, however, Shri Naik did not press

his‘@nitial request that the records should be made évailable to him
to enable him to assist the Court. He réquegted us to go through the

records and if we are satisfied régarding the manner in -hich the

 appeal was dealﬁ with, he would have nothing more to say. UWse note

the submission of Shri Naik. We have accordingly goha through the
relevant file of the Govt. of India No.105/4/93-ABD-I of ‘the Depart-

ment of Personnel and Training. The appeal of Shri Alexander was

.
§
)
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forwarded to Govt, of India by the State Govt. with their comments

in June, 1993, We note from this file that on feceipt of the‘appaal
the matter was considered in depth»at various levels of tﬁs cqgcerned
department. The factual bosition as slso each of-the¥evﬁt;ﬁta of

the applicant ahd the Ebmments_of the State Govt, therson Uére gone
into I; detail., As there was s reference in the appeal petition

to the filing of a public interest writ petition before the High
Court of Karnataka, the Govt. of India, obtained a copy of the
judoment of the Karnataka High Court end went into the’same. The
rule position and the existing instructions of thé Govt. regarding
the c;rcumstances in which‘an of ficer could be placed under suspsnsion
were taken into account. The appeal was finally rejected at the
appropriate levels The subssquent reviaw petition fiied by Shri
Alexander ggainst the rejection of the appeal was also considered
carefully by the department and this was also rajécted. On a perusal
of the file, we find that the examination of the case has besen done
on the basis of materials available with the Govt, ovandia and after

propaf'consideration of the ralevant rules and instructions., We are

-

.sagiéfied that this has been done in an objectivé manner and we

N "o \\~ .

-

caﬁhgi ?pult‘the decision making process of Respondent 2 in thie
regardf§;lt is true that the order rejedting the appeal doss not
. Aot
J o
@ive}thevreasons for such rejection, but the noting in the file makes
/ .

-it éggﬁdantly clear that the metter was gone into cersfully and the
'/

. .'GV“
a3 [N

' d;cision was arrivpd at after proper consideretion of sll the relevent

aspects.

27, We, therefore, hold that the order of Respondent 2, dsted
7/13th December, 1993, is not arbitrafy and it was made after dus
. ° . 6 - .
consideration of merits, Our MPmposition (B) is that the
[ .

order of Govt. of India rejecting the appeal has to be uphelde.

...30.'
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Proposition C3 | |
28. | Shri Naik brings out the fect that the epplicant

has been under suspsnsion fof over 18 montha and argues'that the
continued suspanaion of the applicant is unjust and unreaaonable. Hs .
atatee that sven though suspansion ie not a punishment 1t entgils
certaiq consequences detrime@taleto the person concerned. Such

consequences should be arrived at strictly upon fulfilment of the

~ conditions embodied under tHe statutory rules and orders. Shri Naik

[

states that as the CBI has einca submitted a charge sheet and investi-

gation hae been completed, it[is no longar necess _ary to continue the

order of suspension. He alsofclaims that the charge sheet filed by

the CBI does not accuse the applicant of any crime except criminal

conspiracy and that there is #o charge or sllegetion that the applicant

had benefitted by the award of contract. He pleads that the prolonged

order of suspension is démoralising. He also elleges that some others

w _
who have been accused of. more iserious charges than the applicant have

been reinststed in eervice and the suspsnsion in their cases have been

revoked., Shri Naik submits thgt the State Govt. having set itself a
yardstickég: exercise oflits d@acretion to revoke the suspénsion is
required to exercise ‘such disbiétion uniformly, He quotes the
example of some‘officerq uhosL suspension has been revoked and aleol
refers to some newspaper:repor%s which according to him would shoul
that differential treatment is%mated out to officers and that fhe

State Government ie ad0pting aniscriminétory approach,

‘ | o
29, In his reply, the Advocate General submits that e review

as to the need for continﬁad sﬁspension of Shri Alexander was done
after about six months after £ﬁa issue of the initial order. Hs
mekes aveilable to us the relevant file. He states thet it will be

seen from the file that on 28,9.93, the Chief Secretary wrote to the

e s3/-
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Director,!CBI esking for his edvica as to uhether Shri Alexander's

euspeneio% should be revoked or not in the light of the 1nformation

 the investigation hae thrown up. The Director, CBI by hie reply dated
1

511493 advised thet in view of the position of 1nuestigation obtain-

' ing at thet time the suspension of Shri Alexander mey not be revoked.
This wae put up to the Chief Minister by the Chief Secretary on' 10.11&#3
and the Céief Minister agreed that Shri Alexander 8 suepension ehould
be continded. On 8,1.94, Shri Alexander while submitting his review
petition to the Govt, of Indla through the Chief Secretary, Karnateka
had mentidbed in his covering letter that as he had besn under suspension
for more than 9 months aend es the CBI had completed its field investi=

.‘gations, %he_stete Government themselves could revoke hie suspension
and reduested accordingly. UWhile exemining this request, the Chief
Secretary Jn his note dated 5.2.94 advised the Chief Minister that his
suspeneion(should continue in view of certain discussions he had with
the DirectLr, CBI., The Chief Minister approved this recommendation by

his order dated 10,2.94, Again on 17.3. 94, Shri Alexender wrote to the

- Chief Secretary appealing to the State Government to reinstate him in

P

.\"' \_ .y
@Amu

"B seryice. Mhen this request was examined, the Chief Secretary at his
»/“ g\,\‘;‘ .;‘\\.l

level decided on 22,3,94 that at this stage the question would not arise
", \ (,

tes ‘the C?I}had eent its investigatlun report and sought for hie prose-

FRy

ion./)Shrl Alexander wrote a further letter on 1.8.94 to the Chief -

Y
eeretegy where he hed alleged discriminatbry treatment as the State

“Government |had allowed certain other officials ageinst whom there

Qere eeriods charges to be reinstated in service. He elso stated that
! '

he had only two years of service left and a criminal trial with a

large number of witnesses and six accused persons from different cate-

', gories uouid naturaily take a long time. He made one more request to

L
the Chief Secretary to reinstate him in service pending trial as was

. L | . 00032/-
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done in the case of sbme othef officers. This letter wasg. replied to
by tha Chief Sacretary by a d.o. dated 8 8.94, We may quote an extract

of this reply which is relevgnt for the present cases

"You have argued that suspension should be lifted
«-in your case ae has been done in that of some others. You
are aware of the high level to which you have risen as
compared with those othar officers who were under suspen-
sion, You have been Chief Seéretary of the State. The

decisions you took ﬁlar which you have been placed under
suspension gere taken by you in the dual position of

Additional Chief Secretary and of Finance Commissioner of
the State Governmantu Reinstating an officer at this

level would necassarily require him to be given the respon-
sibility and authority commensurate with his seniority. It
is a moot point as to wvhether this can be done when one
tekes into account the seriousness of the matter for which .
you have been charge sheeted.”

The: Advocete General submits &hat these records will-showitha need
for continued suspension of Shri Alexander was in fact reviewed on a

few occasions, He also: denies that the applicant uas‘subjected to

discriminatory treatment.

30, Rule 3 (7) of the All India Services (Discipline & Appeal)
Rules provides that an ordetiof suspension shgll continue to remain

in force until it is modified or revoked by the authority competent

to do so. Rule 3(7) (c) stetes thet an order of uspension made or
deemed to have been madé undér these Rules may at any time be moﬁiﬂsd"
or revoked by the authority which made or deémed to have made the
order. Suberulas 7 of Rule 3 ‘of All India Services (Discihlina and
Appeal) Rules is.idanti¢a1 uﬁth the provisions contained in Rule 10(s)
of Centrél Civil Servicés (Ciassification, Control and Appeal) Rules,
1965. The Government of India have issuad 1nstructionsvemphasising the
fact that sven though sﬁspénéion may not be considered as a punishment,
it doss constitute s very great hardship for a government servant and

in fairness to him, it is essential to ensure that this peridd is

0ee32/-
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reduced to the barest minimum, The Dapartment of Personnel, Govt.
of India had in their 0.M. dated 9.8.i974 had cleariy enjoined that
aéﬂ cases of suspension should be reviewed regularly, perticularly
.th;;e whose officials are under suspension for more than six

~ months and wherever it~is found thet the official can be allowed to
resums duties by transferring him to another post, orders should be
issued for revoking suspension and allowing the officiasl to resume
duties with Purther directions as may be considered desirsble in
each indtvidual casé. 'This 0.M., further stipulates that in order

to keep the period of suspension to the barest minimum, the compstent
authority shﬁuld take all possible steps tﬁ file a charge-shest in
a Court of Law where an official has besn placed under suspsnsion on
account of a Court case or serve the chage~shest if disciplinary
proceedingé were contamplated'uithin three months from the date of
suspension., These in§tructions are periodically reiterated by the
Government of India and they will equally apply to the officers of

All India Services also.

31. From a perusal of the file and from the submissions made by
the Advocate Gsneral, it is clear that after 10.2.94, the State
‘Government had not uhdartaken a proper raview of the need for conti-
nuance of suspension of Shri Alexander. The authority who has tp

| pé;s final orders on this issue is the Hon'ble Chief Minister. He
flhad approved the continuance of the sugpension by his order dated
10.2.94, The subsequent decision on 22,3.94 was not taken at the
Chief Minister's level when the request contained in Shri Alexander's
1stter dated 17.3.94 was examined. The d.o. Mter from Shri Alsxander
dated 1.8.94 to the Chief Secretary was replied to by the Chief
Secretary by his letter dated 8.8.94 without taking the orders of

Chief Minister. This reply is not specific but gives the impraession

0ee34/=
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that the reinstatamant was ﬂot falt advisable. The.Siate, Go'varnmaut
have not shoun any matarial to indicate thd any subsequent review wvas
conductad by them. It is, therefore, evident tha the last effective
review of the case was done o%ly on 10.2,94, It ia clear from the file
that the State Gouarnmantmhad;not adhered to the relesvant instructions

anjoinid@“periodical revisu éf such cases.

32, Shri Naik submits thé; the prolonged suspension would demonst-
rate that the governmen£ had éot~given a fair treatmsnt to the applicant .
In the rejoinder filed by theiapplicant, there is a refaerence to the
case of Shri Kempaish, IPS ané Shri Mahbshan, IAS, It is claimed tha
the inveatigating/-proseﬁdtin? agency had made a specific request for
placing these officers under éuspension but no action was taken by the
Government, There is a refarénce to fhe case of dne Shri Guru Prasad,
Inspector General of Police wﬁo was suspended on charges of murder but
was reinstated in eervice pending trial, as also the cass of one

Shri Srivastava, IPS, It is also mentioned that Shri Ashok, KAS has
besn charge sheeted for cheatlng, forgery stc. and 13 faclng trial

but has been reinstated. Th; reJoznder submitted by thﬂ applicant

- also refers to certain news-pépers report.uhich allege disariminatory»;

treatment emong differsnt officers.

33, The Advocate Geﬁral submits that fhe facts in each case differ
and that the applicant hés noq established st “that officers Lnvolved
in the same transaction have Haan tregted differently, as according to
him, this alone can substaﬁtiggta-the charge of discrimination. The |
Advocate Genral poi;ts out thai the epplicant is not placed in the same
position as the other dslinquepts., He states that fhe cﬁarge against
the police officers was inftheicontext of custodial death.b The ‘Advocate
General also refers to the casé of one Shri Bulla SubbaERao who was

J placad under suspension by the State Government but uhose appeal against

ooossl'




. - 35 =
the suspension order was allowsd by the Central Government. In th4 case,

[ :
the Statelﬁovernment had necessarily to reinstate this officer in service.

+

34, ﬁe do not propose teo take eny note of news-paper reporte. As

regards tﬁe cases of othér officers referred to in the rejoinder, we do

-t

not know %ha details of such casess The State Government, howsver, has
b

not denieq the contention that soms senior of ficers who were facing trial

for serious offences have been reinstated, It is expected that;uhile
considaring every such case, the State Govt., would have gone into the
merits taking into account the gravity of the offence, the nature and
extent of the involvement of the officials and other relevant attendant
circumstan%es. So far as Shri Alexander 18 concerned, it is clear that
such a review has not bean undsrtaken for quite some time, particularly

|
after the investigation has besn completed.

| .
The question thet needs determination is the effect on the initial

on order of the failure to conduct periodical reviews as required

ension is continued for a long time. He refers to the case of State

of Himachail Pradesh vs. B.C. Thakur 1994 (27) ATC 567. In that case the
decision of.the State Administrative Tribunal to set aside the suspsnsion
order was bpheld by the Supreme Court as the suspension was continued for-
nearly two, ysars without substantial progress in the'depa:tmental snquiry .

3

In the cas§ of Shri Alexander, the CBI has submitted the charge-shest and
r
the present stage is one of enquiry into a criminal charge as the Court

5
is still t? frame the charges. In the case of DOr. Vellaiani Arjunan
&/ vs. State of Kerala (1988 (2) SLJ 159) the Kerals High Court held as
II | LX) 036/-
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unj?%ifieq, continuance of suspension'of an officiel who was due to
retire shortly in respect of ;chargae where no serious penalty could
be imposed and no effective ection was tsken to héld the enquiry. The
facts in the present case are qulte different. In the case of K.
Rajaaakaran vs. Chairman, Central Board of Direct Taxes decided by the
Madres Bench of this Tribunal on 25.1.1988 (1988 (7) ATC 727), it was
held that the edministretive instructions issued by the Government for
periodical revieuw of»suspensién and expeditious disposel of disciplinery
. procesdings are binding on all departmental authorities. In that €ase,
the applicant's cese was reviewed once only after six months whereass

he was kept under suapénaicn for more than three years and the Tribunal
held that the shspension was tendered invalid. The same Bench of the
CAT in P, Sathyshernath vs. Collector of Customs (1988 (7) ATC 548) had
set aside the suspension order on the ground that the suspension was
continued beyond the time limit prescribed in the departmental rules.

It further hald that the Government ‘should have been gone into the
question of transfer of the eppliant instead of suspension -1 there was
an apprehension thd he might hamper investigation or tamper with . ,

I

evidence. o {

Shri Naik contends that in the light of these Court.dééisions,x
\ .
the continued suspension of tha applicant is not in order as it is
e
lacking in falrness and the suspension order should be revoked.

37 The specific question as to whether failure on the part of the
government to review the order of suspension would make the suspenaipn
order illegal was gone into by the Supreme Court in the case of Govt.
of Andhra Pradesh vs. V. Sivareman decided on January 12, 1990 (1990
SCC &S 443). The Supféha Court while examingng the instruction 18
issued under Andhra Pradesh Civil Services (CCA) Rules (eimilar to the
Central Government instructions) observed in paras 4 & 5 of the

judgement es follouwss
oe .37/-
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"4, The case of the respondent before the Tribunal was thd the
suspension order dated March 21, 1988 was served on him on April 6,
1988 and it could be opersted only for 6 months i,e. up to October 6,
1988, The government has not reviewed his wspension nor continued by
a fresh order end ss such hb should be deemed to be in service from
October 6, 1988, The Tribunal has accepted that cese with an obser-
vations - '

™Failure on the part of the government to review the ordsr
within six months period as required under Instruction 18
in Appendix VI to the APCA (CCA) Rules rendered the suspen-
sion order non est after six months, The gvernment has
limit ed powers to extend the suspension period but that has
to be done during the period of suspension being in force
and any order issued subsequent to the expiry of six months
cannot have retrospective effect since the rule does not
A@/' permit for extending suspension with retréspective effect™

Before us, counsel for the State contended &nd in our opinicn very

rightly that the wvieu teken by the Tribunal is plainly erroneous and
unsustainable. First, the government instructions on which the Tri-
bunal rested its conclusion, do not seem to have any statutory force;
second the order of syispension after a period of six months would not
become non est giving an automatic right to reinstatement in service.
Our attention has not been invited to any provision of lew conferring
such right on a government servant who has been placed under suspen-

8 ending enquiry of a cese against him Where the rules provide

: 6nths<mdc es gutomatically invelid or non est. The only duty
énjoined‘b§’such a rule is that the officer who made the order of

'oper order. It is open to the government to make an order
«fﬁ'ﬁg the order of suspension or further continuing the suspension.
" The order of suspension however, continues until it is revoked in accor-
dance with the lsw. In the present case, on December 6, 1988, the
government has mede the order as followss

"Government have examined the case of Sri V. Sivaramean,
Assistant Labour Officer, Nellore, who is under suspension
pending finalisgtion of the ACB case against him and have
decided that he shall continue to be under suspension in
public irMerest. The next review will be teken up at the
end of six months from the date of issue of this memo or

, until the finalisation of the ACB case agasinst him, which=
ever is earlier."

,’,\ .

o
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5, This is not a retrospective suspension order but an order further
" continuing the suspension. The conclusion of the Tribunal to the
contrery proceeds on the wrong assumption that the first order of sus-
pension has come to an end by the expiry of six months, Such an assump=
tion is epparently unsuatainéble. There was no prescribed period of
suspension in the first order. As we have already indiceted it does

not come to an end efter six monthe. 1t continues till it is ravoked,
though it is necesssry to review the case once in eix months in the
light of the Instruction 18 [contained in Appendix VI of the APCS (CCA)‘
Rules ahd the circular of the Chief Secretery dated February 13, 1989.

it is therefore thaésattled position at present that failure to

conduct a regular review does not render the initial order of suspension

illegal nor does the order become non-est.

38, In view of this poéition, the failure to conduct regular
revisws in this case has notiautomatically tendered‘inValid the initial
order of suspension dat;d 23:3.93. We would, howsver, like to emphasise
that the relevent instructioés as also considerations of equity and
fairplay requirse thd:tﬁe,neeé for continuance of suspensidw_of the
officer should be reviewed périodically. The State Government's failure
to‘cnnduct an effective reviéu after February, 1994fqoul&?sh0w that they
havetbeen remiss in complyiné with the instructions, hore pafticularly
when there ware'specific reqﬁests from Shri Alexandgr'fotvreibstating
him in service on various gr@unas, including the fact that the State
Government had teken tBe.uie; that the prosecution in a Court of lauw is
not a bar for reinstetement in service in some other ceses., We, there-
fore, direct the Staté‘ﬁouer£mant {R1) to conduct a compgehansive

review of the applicant's ca?e in the light of all relevant materials

including those envisaged 1nithe guidelines and take acdecision as to
whether it.is nec;;sary to cbntihue_the suspenaion of Shri Alexandsr in
the present context. Shri Alexander is at liberty. to file 5 detailed
representation in this regard. If he choosses fo file such a representa~

tion, he should do sc within a fortnight from today and the State

Governmant will cohduct a réview and dispose of any such representation

00039/
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i

' by;é speaklng ordnr within two weeks frpm-the’date'of réééipt ofwédéh

rabrésentaiioﬂ. Even if therevis'no ahbh.reptesentation, the State

Govsrnmant\on their ‘own ahould undartake a comprehensive reviau and the

dacision flowing from such a revieu as to whether or not a suspension

has to be continued has to be taken within one: month from the dats of
‘\
receipt ofta copy of this order. Ue ansuer proposition 'C* as above.

s e

39, I? the result, we dispose of the present appllcation with the
|
followxng 3bservat1ons/ directionss

4 E ‘
(a) u? hold that the ordar dated 23.3.1993 of 1st tespondant,

namely, State. Government of Karnataka (Annexure-ﬂ) confotms to

th requirements of the relevant rules and guidlines and as

szh the same has to be sustained,

i ’

(b) We; also uphold the order dated '-7th/-_13th December, 1993 of the
l\

of India (Annexure-D) rejecting the

3 nead for continued suspensxon of the applicant, ve

- the State Government of Karnataké to conduct a review

within one month from the daté of receipt of a copy of_ this

into account all relevant materials and to fakeia decision.:
o

orBer as to the necessity or otheruise at p:agg;€<zf the suépsn-_

" sibn of the applicant. If Shri Alexandar files a representation

|
sesking reinstatement in service, the State Government should

frdm the date of receipt of such a representation.-

- (d) We make no order es to costs. ".whxgé%fi;b_wu

J§$:4rf , §K§§=§é.§zaﬁﬂz - Zd~
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. ( V. Remakrishnan )
q Member (A)
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dispose of’tha‘séma by means of 'a speaking order within two weeks



